

No. _____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TIMOTHY B. HENNIS,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ARMED FORCES

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

STEPHEN I. VLADECK
727 E. Dean Keeton St.
Austin, TX 78705

TIMOTHY G. BURROUGHS
Counsel of Record
JONATHAN F. POTTER
CHRISTOPHER D. CARRIER
ALEXANDER N. HESS
Defense Appellate
Division, U.S. Army
Legal Services Agency,
9275 Gunston Road,
Fort Belvoir, VA 22060
(703) 693-0656
timothy.g.burroughs.mil
@mail.mil

Counsel for Petitioner

CAPITAL CASE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... i

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING..... ii

RULE 14.1(B)(III) STATEMENT..... iii

TABLE OF CONTENTS iv

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... vi

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI 1

OPINIONS BELOW 1

JURISDICTION 1

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS
INVOLVED 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 3

 I. Factual Background..... 4

 II. Procedural History..... 7

REASONS FOR GRANTING THIS PETITION 10

 I. The United States Cannot Use the
 Guarantee Against Double Jeopardy to
 Put Someone in Jeopardy Yet Again..... 11

 A. *The CAAF’s Opinion Leads to
 Absurdity and Significant
 Constitutional Doubts..... 11*

 B. *This Case Presents an Important
 Question This Court Should Settle..... 23*

II. Capital Crimes Triable in Civilian Courts Do Not Constitute “Cases Arising In The Land or Naval Forces.”	23
A. <i>Capital Courts-Martial Have Never Tried Civilian Crimes.</i>	26
B. <i>This Case Squarely Presents the Question.</i>	35
C. <i>This Case Presents an Important Question This Court Should Settle.</i>	39
CONCLUSION.....	42
APPENDIX A: COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE ARMED FORCES OPINION (Feb. 28, 2020)	1a
APPENDIX B: COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE ARMED FORCES ORDER (Apr. 9, 2020)	54a
APPENDIX C: ARMY COURT OF CRIMINAL APPEALS OPINION (Oct. 6, 2016)	55a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Anderson v. Dunn</i> , 19 U.S. (6 Wheat.) 204 (1821)	22
<i>Clark v. Suarez Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005) 19
<i>Duncan v. Louisiana</i> , 391 U.S. 145 (1968) 33
<i>Griffin v. California</i> , 380 U.S. 609 (1965) 16
<i>Lee v. Madigan</i> , 358 U.S. 228 (1959) 16, 28, 32
<i>Loving v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 748 (1996)	25, 31,39
<i>McCoy v. Louisiana</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1500 (2018) 17
<i>McDaniel v. Paty</i> , 435 U.S. 618 (1978) 16
<i>NLRB v. Canning</i> , 573 U.S. 513 (2014) 26
<i>O’Callahan v. Parker</i> , 395 U.S. 258 (1969) 25
<i>Ortiz v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2165 (2018) 33
<i>Pub. Citizen v. United States Dep’t of Justice</i> , 491 U.S. 440 (1989) 14
<i>Reid v. Covert</i> , 354 U.S. 1 (1957) 33, 41
<i>Relford v. Commandant</i> , 401 U.S. 355 (1971) 35
<i>Slochower v. Bd. of Higher Educ.</i> , 350 U.S. 551 (1956) 16
<i>Solorio v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 435 (1987)	passim
<i>Sorrells v. United States</i> , 287 U.S. 435 (1932)	14, 15
<i>State v. Hennis</i> , 372 S.E.2d 523 (N.C. 1988) 5, 36
<i>United States ex rel Hirshberg v. Cooke</i> , 336 U.S. 210 (1949)passim
<i>United States ex rel Toth v. Quarles</i> , 350 U.S. 11 (1955) 12, 34

<i>United States v. Akbar</i> , 74 M.J. 364 (C.A.A.F. 2015)	
.....	30, 40
<i>United States v. Bennett</i> , 7 C.M.A. 97 (C.M.A. 1956)	
.....	30
<i>United States v. Bigger</i> , 8 C.M.R. 97 (C.M.A. 1953)	
.....	30
<i>United States v. Borys</i> , 40 C.M.R. 259 (C.M.A.	
1969).....	38
<i>United States v. Clardy</i> , 13 M.J. 308 (C.A.A.F.	
1982).....	12
<i>United States v. Dock</i> , 28 M.J. 117 (C.M.A. 1989)	30
<i>United States v. Dunnahoe</i> , 6 C.M.A. 745 (C.M.A.	
1956).....	30
<i>United States v. Edwards</i> , 4 C.M.A. 299 (C.M.A.	
1954).....	30
<i>United States v. French</i> , 27 C.M.R. 245 (C.M.A.	
1959).....	29
<i>United States v. Gallagher</i> , 22 C.M.R. 296 (C.M.A.	
1957).....	19
<i>United States v. Gravitt</i> , 5 C.M.A. 249 (C.M.A.	
1954).....	30
<i>United States v. Gray</i> , 51 M.J. 1 (C.A.A.F. 1999)	31
<i>United States v. Henderson</i> , 11 C.M.A. 556 (C.M.A.	
1960).....	32
<i>United States v. Hennis</i> , 77 M.J. 7 (2017).....	40
<i>United States v. Hunter</i> , 1952 C.M.A. LEXIS 553	
(C.M.A. 1952).....	30
<i>United States v. Hurt</i> , 9 C.M.A. 735 (C.M.A. 1958)	
.....	30

<i>United States v. Hutchinson</i> , 18 M.J. 281 (C.M.A. 1984).....	31
<i>United States v. Kreutzer</i> , 61 M.J. 293 (C.A.A.F. 2001).....	31
<i>United States v. McFarlane</i> , 8 C.M.A. 96 (C.M.A. 1957).....	30
<i>United States v. McMahan</i> , 6 C.M.A. 709 (C.M.A. 1956).....	30
<i>United States v. Moore</i> , 4 C.M.A. 482 (C.M.A. 1954).....	29
<i>United States v. Morphis</i> , 7 C.M.A. 748 (C.M.A. 1957).....	30
<i>United States v. Quintanilla</i> , 63 M.J. 29 (C.A.A.F. 2006).....	31
<i>United States v. Ransom</i> , 4 C.M.A. 195 (C.M.A. 1954).....	30
<i>United States v. Riggins</i> , 2 C.M.A. 451 (C.M.A. 1953).....	29
<i>United States v. Riggins</i> , 8 C.M.R. 496 (U.S. A.B.R. 1952).....	29
<i>United States v. Rojas</i> , 17 M.J. 154 (C.M.A. 1984)	31
<i>United States v. Simoy</i> , 50 M.J. 1 (C.A.A.F. 1998)	31
<i>United States v. Thomas</i> , 46 M.J. 311 (C.A.A.F. 1997).....	31
<i>United States v. Witt</i> , 75 M.J. 380 (C.A.A.F. 2016).....	31
<i>Utah Junk Co. v. Porter</i> , 328 U.S. 39 (1946).....	13

Statutes

10 U.S.C. § 803(a)..... 2, 3, 8, 9
10 U.S.C. § 870 40
10 U.S.C. § 918..... 29
18 U.S.C. § 3005..... 40
28 U.S.C. § 1259..... 1
American Articles of War of 1776..... 27

Other Authorities

6 Op. Atty Gen 413 (1854) 28
Annals of Congress (Joseph Gales ed., 1834)..... 17
BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (8th ed. 2004) 38
N. WEBSTER, AN AMERICAN DICTIONARY OF THE
ENGLISH LANGUAGE 67 (1828) 38
Nicholas Schmidle, *Three Trials for Murder*, THE
NEW YORKER, Nov. 14, 2011,..... 4
S. JOHNSON, A DICTIONARY OF THE ENGLISH
LANGUAGE (6th Ed. 1785)..... 38
SCOTT WHISNANT, INNOCENT VICTIMS (Penguin
Books Ltd., 1993) 4
*Uniform Code of Military Justice, Hearings before a
Subcomm. of the Comm. on Armed Services on
H.R. 2498*, 81st Cong., 1st Sess., (1949) 21
WILLIAM WINTHROP, MILITARY LAW AND
PRECEDENTS (2nd ed. 1920)..... 28
